concert such that his/her respective interests in voting shares in the capital of the Company should or ought to
be consolidated, and consequences under the Code would ensue as a result of a Share Purchase.

The statements in this Appendix do not purport to be a comprehensive or exhaustive description of all
implications that may arise under the Code. Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers
and/or the Securities Industry Council and/or other relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity as to
whether an obligation to make a take-over offer would arise by reason of any Share Purchase.

2.13	 Share Purchases in the previous twelve (12) months

The Company had not made any Share Purchase in the twelve (12) months preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

3.	 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

The interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders as stated in the Register of Directors’ interests and Register of
Substantial Shareholders respectively as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out as follows:

Before Share Buyback
(No. of Shares)

Before
Share

Buyback

After
Share

Buyback
Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest %(4) %(5)

DIRECTORS
Zhong Sheng Jian(1) 73,171,500 1,308,900,500 1,382,072,000 71.553 79.503
Zhong Ming – – – – –
Zhong Siliang(2) 320,000 30,095,000 30,415,000 1.575 1.750
Zhong Iek Ka – – – – –
Hee Theng Fong – – – – –
Hong Pian Tee(3) 758,200 224,000 982,200 0.051 0.057
Teo Ser Luck – – – – –
Chua Taik Him – – – – –
Tan Chin Siong – – – – –

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
Yanlord Holdings Pte. Ltd.(1) 1,278,390,000 – 1,278,390,000  66.185 73.539
Zhong Sheng Jian(1) 73,171,500 1,308,900,500 1,382,072,000 71.553 79.503
Notes:
(1)	 Mr. Zhong Sheng Jian is deemed to have an interest in 1,308,900,500 Shares, comprising 1,278,390,000 Shares held by Yanlord Holdings Pte. Ltd.

and 30,510,500 Shares held by Lian Pu Pte. Limited. Mr. Zhong further holds US$98,900,000 of 5.125% Green Senior Notes due 2026 issued by a
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

(2)	 Mr. Zhong Siliang is deemed to have an interest in 30,095,000 Shares held by Investor Growth Co., Limited.
(3)	 Mr. Hong Pian Tee is deemed to have an interest in 224,000 Shares held by his spouse.
(4)	 As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company, comprising 1,931,535,376 Shares excluding the 17,201,100 treasury shares.